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Re: No., A-760 - Bullock v. Weiser et al

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE:

Lewis Powell has a motion for stay in the above matter
and wishes to submit to the Conference as soon as a
response is in but probably no later than Monday.

If you will stand by for a call we will set the time.

Regards,
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No, 70-128 -~ Bullock, et al, v. Carter, et al. %

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE:

At Conference we voted to affirm the holding of the three judge ‘\? ::a
court in the é.bove-_captioned case. I have expedited circulation of my pre- f‘ 2
sent thinking on this case because of the stay application presented to %
Lewis Powell in Bullock v. Johnston, A-769. " )‘ %
- 7~ B

d % ok ok %k
Under Texas law, a candidate must pay a filing fee as a condition .
1 :
to having his name placed on the ballot in a primary election. Y The con- (‘é
stitutionality of the Texas filing fee s‘ystem is the subject of this appeal. g
Appellee Pate met all qualifications to be a candidate in the May 2, » ?
v
1970 Democratic primary for the office of County Commissioner of Pre- E
cinct Four for El Paso County, except that he was unable to pay the $1424. 60 E
L

assessment required of candidates in that primary. Appellee Wischkaemper
sought to be placed on the Democratic primary ballot as a candidate for

County Judge in Tarrant County, but he was unable to pay the $6300. 00

1/ ‘
See articles 13.07a, 13.08, 13.08a, 13.15 and 13.16 of the
Texas Election Code. Vernon's Civ, Stats.
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Wm: Gourt of Hye Ynited Stutes

Washington, B. ¢ 20543

THE CHIE Juws February 18, 1972

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE:

Re: No. 70-128 - Bullock v. Carter

Enclosed is a draft of proposed opinion. It is

essentially the same as the memorandum I sent recently;

the changes are generally verbal, stylistic, etc.

Regards,
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES. cu1atea: FEE

No. 70-128 Recirculated:

Bob Bullock et al., .
Appellants, On Appeal from the United

v States District Court for the
i e Northern District of Texas.
Van Phillip Carter et al.

[February —, 1972]

MRgr. CHIEF JusTicE BURGER delivered the opinion of
the Court.

Under Texas law, a candidate must pay a filing fee
as a condition to having his name placed on the ballot
in a primary election.' The constitutionality of the
Texas filing fee system is the subject of this appeal
from the judgment of a three-judge District Court.

Appellee Pate met all qualifications to be a candi-
date in the May 2, 1970, Democratic primary for the
office of County Commissioner of Precinct Four for El
Paso County, except that he was unable to pay the
$1,424.60 assessment required of candidates in that pri-
mary. Appellee Wischkaemper sought to be placed on
the Democratic primary ballot as a candidate for County
Judge in Tarrant County, but he was unable to pay the
$6,300 assessment for candidacy for that office. Appel-
lee Carter wished to be a Democratic candidate for
Commissioner of the General Land Office in Dallas
County; his application was not accompanied by the
required $1,000 filing fee.

1See Arts. 13.07a, 13.08, 13.08a, 13.15, and 13.16 of the Texas
Election Code Ann. (1967).

2 Carter also failed to have his application notarized and to have
it accompanied by a statutory loyalty affidavit. Since appellees
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Mgr. CHIEF JusTicE BURGER delivered the opinion of %
the Court. | 8
Under Texas law, a candidate must pay a filing fee ==
as a condition to having his name placed on the ballot :
=

in a primary election! The constitutionality of the _Y:;
Texas filing fee system 1is the subject of this appeal ! X7
from the judgment of a three-judge District Court. ;-

Appellee Pate met all qualifications to be a candi-
date in the May 2, 1970, Democratic primary for the
office of County Commissioner of Precinct Four for El ‘
Paso County, except that he was unable to pay the |
$1,424.60 assessment required of candidates in that pri- >
mary. Appellee Wischkaemper sought to be placed on '
the Democratic primary ballot as a candidate for County
Judge in Tarrant County, but he was unable to pay the
$6,300 assessment for candidacy for that office. Appel-
lee Carter wished to be a Democratic candidate for
Commissioner of the General Land Office in Dallas
County; his application was not accompanied by the
required $1,000 filing fee.?
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18es Arts. 13.07a, 13.08, 13.08a, 13.15, and 13.16 of the Texas -
Election Code Ann. (1967).

2 Carter also failed to have his application notarized and to have
it accompanied by a statutory loyalty affidavit. Since appellees
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Dear Chief:

In re No. A-T60 - Bullock v. Welser.

You indicate you wiil call a Conference
no later than NMonday om this matlon for stay.
I'11 be away this weekend. 3So if the Con-
ference iz held in my abaence, I leave

my vote (0 deny the application of Texas

for a stay.

w. 00’ nQ

The Chief Justice

ec: Conference

o
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Supreme Qonrt of the Ynited States
Washington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM O. DOUGLAS January 27, 1972

Dear Chief:

I agree with your circulation

1DOTTIOD FHL WO aadNAodAdTd

'
oty

of January 27, 1972 in No, 70-128 -

Bullock v. Carter.

W. O. D,

The Chief Justice
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Supreme Qourt of the Ynited Stutes
Waslington, . (. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WM. J. BRENNAN, JR.

January 31, 1972

RE: No. 70-128 - Bullock v. Carter

Dear Chief:

1, too, could go along with an opinion
prepared along the lines of your memoran-

dum of January 27.

' | Sincerely,

(

The Chief Justice

cc:The Conference
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Supreme Gonrt of the Tinited States | {1
Washington, D. . 20513 : i

CHAMBERS OF . 'r
JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

January 31, 1972

70-128 - Bullock v. Carter

MY 0 SNOLLDTTTO)D THL IWO¥d @IDNqoddTd
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Dear Chief, | ¥ E
I am glad to join your proposed ! =

opinion for the Court in this case. i 4l &
: ol =

Sincerely yours, LA~
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The Chief Justice

Copies to the Conference - | >
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CHAMBERS OF eS|
JUSTICE BYRON R. WHITE : g
January 27, 1972 =
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Re: No. 70-128 - Bullock v. Carter "3
] Q
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- Dear Chief: >

I agree with your memorandum %KG

as a basis for disposing of this |

NVIA HAdl

case,

Sincerely,

Ts
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The Chlef Justice

Copies to Conference

......

frn ¥ TPD A DYV AT FANCORFERS




Bupreme Gourt of the United Stutes
MWashington, B. . 205%3

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL February 17, 1972

Re: No. 70-128 - Dies v. Carter

Dear Chief:

I N0 SNOLLDTTIOD THL WO¥A aadNAoddTd

Please join me in the above opinion

and please also accept my apologies for the §
8
delay. ¥
"
-~
Sincerely, 1 =
szk\ <
Ol
i | i\

A1)

T.M.

M4 iow.

The Chief Justice

cc: The Conference
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%/ Supreme Qonrt of the Wntited States
Washington, B. €. 205%3 %

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN

WOYA dIDNAOVdTY

January 31, 1972
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Re: No, 70-128 - Bullock v. Carter
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Dear Chief:

I could go along with an \opinion)prepared
along the lines of your memorandum of January 27.

Sincerely,

p6h.

&
SIAIQ LANIDSANVIA

The Chief Justice

cc: The Conference
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